Protecting Oregon's Environment
Oregon State Seal
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

Land Quality

Cleanup Sites with Individual Web Pages 

green envelope icon Sign up for email updates on the Environmental Cleanup Program
Brownfields
Dry Cleaners
Emergency Response
Orphan Sites
Prospective Purchasers Agreement
Site Assessment
Site Response
Voluntary Cleanup
Conferences, Training & Workshops

Bradford Island at Bonneville Dam

Bradford Island lies within the Bonneville Dam complex, near Cascade Locks on the Columbia River. DEQ has been working with the US Army Corps of Engineers under a voluntary cleanup agreement, to evaluate and oversee cleanup of various contamination sources on the island.

The Army Corps of Engineers used the east end of the island as a landfill and dumped electrical components and other debris in the river near the northeast corner of the island. Some of this equipment contained polychlorinated biphenyls, commonly known as PCBs, which are highly toxic, do not break down readily, and can bioaccumulate in resident fish.

The last cleanup activity at the site was in 2007 when the Army Corps of Engineers removed PCB-contaminated sediments from the river. The agency removed PCB-containing electrical equipment from the river in 2000 and 2002. The most recent sampling of sediments, clams and smallmouth bass indicate that PCB concentrations are still too high to protect fish living nearby, and people who eat the fish.

Due to high concentrations of PCBs, the Oregon Health Authority recommends that no one eat resident fish caught in the waters extending from Bradford Island upstream to the mouth of Ruckel Creek, approximately one mile north of Bonneville Dam.

The Army Corps of Engineers will conduct a feasibility study to identify and evaluate future cleanup actions.

A remedial investigation report completed in 2012 concluded that additional cleanup work is needed. Additional fish and clam sampling was conducted in 2011, the results of which were not included in the 2012 report. These results confirmed that contaminant levels, especially in some fish, are still quite high.

2012 Remedial Investigation Report
February 2013 memo - results of 2011 sampling

The Army Corps of Engineers and its contractor are preparing a feasibility study to identify and evaluate future cleanup actions.

Additional information
News Release: Limit consumption of some fish species near Bonneville Dam, middle Columbia River
Environmental Cleanup Site Information Database Bradford Island Landfill

 

 

[print version]

For more information about DEQ's Land Quality programs, visit the DEQ contact page.

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters: 811 SW Sixth Ave., Portland, OR 97204-1390
Phone: 503-229-5696 or toll free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011
Oregon Telecommunications Relay Service: 1-800-735-2900  FAX: 503-229-6124

The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality is a regulatory agency authorized to protect Oregon's environment by
the State of Oregon and the Environmental Protection Agency.

DEQ Web site privacy notice